

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

NDIOBA NIANG)	
and TAMEKA STIGERS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-01100-JMB
)	
EMILY CARROLL, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Board Fails to Cite Relevant Precedent, Including Directly On-Point Adverse Decisions, and Thus The Legal Issues It Claims Are Presented by this Case Are Actually Questions That Have Already Been Resolved 3

 A. The Board fails to cite directly relevant precedent on occupational licensing, including three very similar cases involving successful rational-basis challenges by African-style hair braiders to cosmetology/barber regulations..... 4

 B. The legal issues identified by the Board have already been resolved by federal courts..... 7

II. African-Style Hair Braiding Is Not the Practice of Cosmetology or Barbering, and Requiring Plaintiffs to Comply With Missouri’s Cosmetology/Barber Licensing Scheme Violates Equal Protection 8

 A. African-style hair braiding is not the practice of cosmetology or barbering, and is a distinct occupation based upon its unique historical and cultural roots..... 9

 1. It does not matter whether African-style hair braiding is included in Missouri’s statutory definitions of “cosmetology” or “barbering” 9

 2. The uncontroverted evidence in this case conclusively demonstrates that African-style hair braiding is a distinct occupation from cosmetology and barbering 10

 i. African-style hair braiders offer a much more limited scope of service than cosmetologists or barbers, and do not use dangerous chemicals 11

 ii. The minimal overlap between those who offer African-style braiding services and those who offer cosmetology/barber services demonstrates that the occupations are distinct..... 12

 iii. The unique history and culture of African style hair braiding, and its prevalence only in communities with African ancestry sharply differentiates it from cosmetology and barbering 12

 iv. African-style hair braiding is even distinct from other forms of hair braiding, particularly basic braids that may be taught in cosmetology school..... 13

 B. Requiring African-style hair braiders to comply with Missouri’s cosmetology/ barber licensing regime is not rational given the sharp differences between these occupations and the absence of African-style hair braiding from the required cosmetology/barber curricula and exams 14

1. There is little or no similarity between what is taught and tested as part of the cosmetology/barber licensing scheme and the practice of African-style hair braiding	14
2. The Board’s claim that the mandatory cosmetology/barber licensing regime provides an adequate foundation for African-style hair braiding is belied by the admissions of the Board and its experts.....	15
3. The total disconnect between Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing scheme and the practice of African-style hair braiding renders it unconstitutional.....	16
III. Licensing African-Style Hair Braiders as Cosmetologists or Barbers is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate State Interest and Thus Violates Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due-Process Rights	17
A. Licensing African-style hair braiders as cosmetologists/barbers has no rational relationship to competently or safely providing African-style hair braiding	18
B. General consumer-protection interests do not justify 1,000 to 1,500 hours of irrelevant training and testing	19
C. The other functions identified by Defendants—such as annual inspections—do not require 1,000 to 1,500 hours of irrelevant training and testing.....	20
1. Screening applicants for character-and-fitness issues does not justify imposing a 1,500-hour education-and-testing requirement.....	20
2. Inspections of hair-braiding salons and any resulting discipline against noncompliant establishments can continue without a 1,500 or 1,000 hour education-and-testing requirement	21
D. The Board’s Claimed State Interests Are Undercut By the Statutory Exemption for Unlicensed Hair Braiders at Public Amusement and Entertainment Venues.....	23
IV. Defendants Erroneously Attack an Article IV, Section 2 Privileges and Immunities Claim that Plaintiffs Have Not Raised.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Lucas</i> , 61 S.W. 218 (Mo. banc. 1901)	4
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	4, 7
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	2, 25
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5
